
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Rocky Mountain Power to 
Establish Export Credits for Customer 
Generated Electricity  

 
DOCKET NO. 17-035-61 

 
ORDER APPROVING TARIFF REVISIONS 

WITH CORRECTION 
 

 
ISSUED: November 25, 2020 

 In compliance with the order we issued in this docket on October 30, 2020, Rocky 

Mountain Power (RMP) filed proposed tariff revisions on November 10, 2020. The Division of 

Public Utilities (DPU) filed an action request response on November 18, 2020, and RMP, Utah 

Clean Energy (UCE), and the Utah Solar Energy Association (“Utah SEA”) filed comments on 

the DPU’s action request response. After considering all the comments filed, we approve RMP’s 

tariff revisions with one correction. 

 We conclude that RMP’s inclusion of batteries within Schedule 37’s definition of 

“Renewable Generating Facility” is consistent both with RMP’s testimony filed in this docket 

and with our order issued on September 30, 2020, in Docket No. 20-035-T07, Rocky Mountain 

Power’s Proposed Tariff Revisions to Electric Service Schedule No 114, Load Management 

Program. While our October 30, 2020 order did not specifically address batteries, it also did not 

disapprove or modify that aspect of RMP’s filed testimony. Including batteries within this 

definition does not preclude future consideration of whether a rate structure more specific to 

batteries might be appropriate. 

 We conclude that RMP’s definition of “Exported Customer-Generated Energy” is 

consistent with our October 30, 2020 order in which the second ordering paragraph states: 

“Schedule 137 customers’ excess generation will be netted monthly in connection with billing 

for RMP-supplied energy.” We conclude and clarify that we did not approve instantaneous 
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netting; we did not articulate an approval of that type of netting and it would be inappropriate 

considering our disapproval of RMP’s proposed metering fee. While UCE’s proposed additional 

language, “as netted with on-site energy consumption on a monthly basis” is an attempt to clarify 

the tariff language, the monthly billing adjustment is described in other locations in RMP’s tariff 

revisions. We conclude that a description of the monthly billing adjustments is not necessary or 

appropriate in the definition of “Exported Customer-Generated Energy” and we approve RMP’s 

proposed tariff language without revision.  

 It is unclear whether RMP’s exclusion of power charges in the tariff statement that the 

“credit value in dollars computed for the Exported Customer-Generated Energy will be applied 

against the Energy Charges on the Customer’s monthly bill” is a typographical error or RMP’s 

interpretation of our October 30, 2020 order. In either event, we conclude that our order did not 

dictate or contemplate this result. References in our order to netting generation against energy 

supplied by RMP did not parse the difference between the power and energy charges. RMP’s 

original application and direct testimony also indicate an intention to apply the export credit 

against both power and energy charges. Our order did not direct any change to that concept. 

Accordingly, we direct RMP to file tariff revisions reflecting that export credits will be applied 

monthly against power and energy charges. 

 We conclude that it is not necessary to address annual updates in the tariff language. We 

have not yet established the timing and process for those updates, and they are likely to result in 

tariff revisions each year. At this point, describing a potential future process whose parameters 

have not yet been defined is as likely to be confusing to customers as it is to be helpful. After we 
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establish more specific guidelines for annual updates, we can address whether those guidelines 

should be included in tariff language. 

 With respect to Utah SEA’s request for clarification on how it should comply with Utah 

Code Ann. § 13-52-202, we conclude that the electricity rates intended to be offset by customer 

generation can be impacted by dockets including rate cases, Energy Balancing Account cases, 

and demand-side management updates. Annual updates to the export credit rate will fit within 

that paradigm. 

ORDER 

We approve the tariff revisions filed in this docket by RMP on November 10, 2020. We 

direct RMP to file an additional revision to indicate that export credits will be applied against the 

power and energy charges on the customer’s monthly bill. 

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 25, 2020. 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#316582 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on November 25, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 

 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Joelle Steward (joelle.steward@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 

 
Jennifer Selendy (jselendy@selendygay.com) 
Joshua S. Margolin (jmargolin@selendygay.com) 
Philippe Z. Selendy (pselendy@selendygay.com) 
Lauren Zimmerman (lzimmerman@selendygay.com) 
Shelby Rokito (srokito@selendygay.com) 
Spencer Gottlieb (sgottlieb@selendygay.com) 
Co-counsel for Vote Solar 
Sachu Constantine (sachu@votesolar.org) 
Claudine Custodio (claudine@votesolar.org) 
Vote Solar 

 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Counsel for Vivint Solar, Inc. 

 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Counsel for Utah Clean Energy 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Utah Clean Energy 

 
Megan J. DePaulis (megan.depaulis@slcgov.com) 
Counsel for Salt Lake City Corporation 
Christopher Thomas (christopher.thomas@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Corporation 

 
Elias Bishop (elias.bishop@auricsolar.com) 
Auric Solar, LLC 
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Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
April Elliott (april.elliott@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 

 
Ryan Evans (revans@utsolar.org) 
Utah Solar Energy Association 

 
Noah Miterko (noah@healutah.org) 
Grace Olscamp (grace@healutah.org) 
HEAL Utah 

 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)  
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General  

 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 

 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

____________________________________
Administrative Assistant 
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